## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

## TWENTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1846.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

Augusta:

WILLIAM T. JOHNSON,......PRINTER TO THE STATE.

1846.

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE,

1846.

Снар. 410.

May retain deposit note so long as the lien continues.

First meeting, how called.

policy shall continue to exist until sixty days after such action is decided; and in all cases the company may retain the deposit note so long as the lien continues by law.

SECT. 7. The first meeting of said company, may be called by any one or more of the persons named in the first section, by publishing notice of the time, place and purposes of such meeting in some newspaper published in the county of Kennebec.

[Approved August 10, 1846.]

### Chapter 410.

An Act to incorporate the Merchants Bank, Bangor,

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

Section 1. Samuel P. Strickland, Hastings Strickland, Franklin Adams, Daniel B. Hinkley, Thomas N. Edgery, Elijah L. Hamlin, John True, Charles K. Miller, John McDonald, Leonard Jones, Samuel F. Hersey, Isaac R. Clarke, Gorham L. Boynton, Daniel W. Bradley, Dudley F. Leavitt, Ira Wadleigh, Cyrus Emery, George Stetson, Reuben S. Prescott, Arvida Hayford, Jonathan A. Cushing, John L. Cutler, their associates, successors and assigns be, and hereby are incorporated into a company by the name of the President, Directors and Company of the Merchants Bank Bangor.

Corporate name.

Capital stock.

SECT. 2. That the capital stock of said bank shall be one hundred and fifty thousand dollars, divided into shares of one hundred dollars each, and said bank shall be located and established in Bangor, in the county of Penobscot.

Powers, privileges and liabilities. Sect. 3. That said corporators are hereby authorized and empowered to exercise all the rights and privileges conferred upon such corporations by the laws of this state, and subject to all the liabilities and restrictions thereof.

[Approved August 10, 1846.]

#### Chapter 411.

An Act in addition to an act entitled "an act to incorporate the Eastern Bank."

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Allowed to increase their capital stock \$50,000.

Section 1. That the President, Directors and Company of the

"Eastern Bank" be, and they are hereby allowed to increase the CHAP. 412. capital stock of said bank fifty thousand dollars in addition to their present capital-of fifty thousand, and the said addition shall be To be divided individed into shares as may be ordered by said president, directors and company, in accordance with the present regulations of said bank. Provided that said increase of capital stock shall be subject Proviso. to the same privileges and restrictions as the present capital is and may be subjected to, by the laws of this state.

SECT. 2. Said increase of fifty thousand dollars shall be paid When to be paid into said bank within one year from the time this bill is signed by the governor. Provided, that before the said corporation shall pro- Proviso. ceed to do business upon said additional capital, a certificate, signed by the president, directors and cashier of said corporation and verified by oath, that the same has actually been paid into the said bank, in gold or silver coin, shall be filed in the office of secretary of state.

[Approved August 10, 1846.]

### Chapter 412.

An Act to extend the limits of the charter of the Penobscot Bridge Corporation. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The Penobscot Bridge Corporation is hereby authorized to build, Authorized to maintain, and keep in repair a bridge across the Penobscot river, their bridge. from some convenient place in the town of Orono, between the south line of John McPhetres' homestead lot, and the north line of the lot occupied by Elijah Marsh, to the eastern bank of said river in the town of Bradley, instead of the place named in the second section of an act entitled "an act to incorporate the Penobscot Bridge," passed February eleventh, eighteen hundred and thirtyfour; and shall in other respects enjoy all the powers, privileges and immunities, and be subject to all the duties, and obligations provided in said act, and in an act entitled "an act to revive the charter of the Penobscot Bridge Corporation," passed February twenty-eighth, eighteen hundred and forty-five.

[Approved August 10, 1846.]